
Application Number 07/2019/1055/FUL

Address The Calf Farm Barn
Hugh Lane
Leyland
Lancashire

Applicant  Pawfect Days Doggie Day Care

Agent
Jones & CO
57 Liverpool Road
Penwortham
Preston
PR1 9XD
United Kingdom

Development Removal of timber pens and retention of exiting 
timber barn for animal shelter (dog day care: sui 
generis), erection of detached stable block, 
formation of sand paddock, erection of manure 
enclosure and gates

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mrs Debbie Roberts

Date application valid      19.03.2019
Target Determination Date      14.05.2019
Extension of Time      01.06.2019



1. Report Summary

1.1. The application relates to a 1.8 hectare ‘L’-shaped former smallholding, accessed 
directly off Hugh Lane in Leyland, and designated as both Green Belt and an area of 
separation by the South Ribble Local Plan.

1.2. The applicant seeks planning permission for clearance of timber pens, use of the 
exiting timber barn for animal shelter (dog day care), erection of detached stable block, 
formation of sand paddock, erection of manure enclosure and gates. 

1.3. The proposal has been fully assessed and subject to conditions is considered 
compliant with adopted policy. It is also acceptable in terms of highway and residential 
amenity, and is an appropriate use in a rural location. 

1.4. Environmental Health has raised no objections to the proposal, recommending 
conditions to restrict the use of the stables and adjoining areas. 

1.5. Having regard to the various elements of the proposal, it is recommended for 
approval subject to the imposition of conditions.

2. Application Site and Surrounding Area

2.1. The application relates to a 1.8 hectare ‘L’-shaped parcel of land with gated access 
directly off Hugh Lane in Leyland; this section of Hugh Lane is narrow in width with few 
passing and turning places, and approximately 150m from the junction with Longmeanygate.  

2.2. The site which was historically a smallholding comprises a 6m x 18m, partially open 
sided, timber, agricultural building and a series of grass paddocks with a hard-core track 
access. The building includes stabling bays to either side of a central storage area. To the 
west of the access are a number of small timber cabins and a manure heap is present to the 
north western corner of the developed area.

2.3. A line of mature conifer trees along the western site edge screens the site from 
residential properties at ‘Oakdene’ and ‘The Bungalow’. A mixture of hedgerow and post and 
rail fencing delineates other site boundaries. Immediately facing the site entrance across 
Hugh Lane is ‘Hughlands’ (detached bungalow), and Hugh House Farm is located 70m east. 
New Earnshaw Farm (residential) and Earnshaw Business Centre back onto the field 
identified within the blue edge on proposal drawing BS3932/18/D001 Rev B. Outline 
permission has recently been granted for replacement of Earnshaw Business Centre with 7 
no: houses.

2.4. The site is located some 150m to the north of Moss Side Industrial Estate on the 
periphery of a semi-rural area. Flensburg Way (bypass) is located 200m to the east and to 
the north are deep tracts of agricultural / Green Belt land. 

2.5. The application site is wholly designated under Policies G1 (Green Belt) and G5 
(Areas of Separation) of the South Ribble Local Plan.

3. Site History

3.1. The site has a complex planning history dating back to 2002 for agricultural buildings 
and stables sited around the holding. 

3.2. In July 2002 application 07/2002/0284 for the formation of a 40m x 20m outdoor 
riding arena, erection of a 15m x 9m brick built stable block with tack and store room, 
associated yard and parking was refused by the Local Planning Authority for the following 
reason:



 ‘The proposed stables and associated permanently surfaced car park would by virtue 
of their scale and proposed use of materials constitutes inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt and therefore be contrary to the provisions of Policy D5 of the South 
Ribble Local Plan’.

3.3. In July 2002 application 07/2002/0303 for erection of a 20m x 6m four-bay 
agricultural hay storage building and to provide cover for livestock was also refused because:

 ‘The proposed building which is not justified for agricultural purposes constitutes 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and is therefore contrary to the provision 
of Policy D5 of the South Ribble Local Plan’.

3.4. In September 2002 a three-bay, timber agricultural building was erected without 
planning permission.  Enforcement action was taken, and the appeal lodged against this 
action dismissed due to the buildings proximity to nearby residential properties, and odours 
which would affect residents living conditions.  The Inspector however did conclude that the 
refused agricultural building would constitute appropriate Green Belt development.  The 
unauthorised building was subsequently demolished. 

3.5. In August 2004 planning permission 07/2004/0048 was granted for erection of the 
timber agricultural building currently on site.  Within the Officer’s report it was stated that ‘In 
addition to calf rearing the applicant keeps horses and ponies, and at the time of inspection 
seven were being kept on the land. This will continue and the applicant intends to utilise the 
building during winter as horse shelter’

3.6. In December 2005 planning application 07/2005/0739 for the erection of an 11m x 
3.6m timber built 4 bay stable and feed store was refused by the Local Planning Authority for 
the following reason:

 ‘The proposed building constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt by 
virtue of its size, scale and location, adversely affecting its openness.  As such, the 
proposed development would be contrary to Policy D5: Development in the Green 
Belt of the South Ribble Local Plan’.

3.7. An appeal against this decision was dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate who 
considered that the building would have a detrimental impact on Green Belt openness and 
that very special circumstances had not been demonstrated.

3.8. In January 2008 planning application 07/2007/0676 for erection of a 23m x 9m 
general purpose building for storage / livestock was refused for the following reasons:

 The proposed agricultural building would be sited too close to residential properties 
and smells and vermin would unacceptably affect the living conditions of nearby 
residents, causing serious detriment to the amenities of nearby residents.  As such, 
the proposal is contrary to Quality of Development Policy QD1 (e) of the South Ribble 
Local Plan.

 The intended use of the proposed agricultural building would amount to an intensive 
livestock unit, rather than merely a “field shelter”, which is likely to result in noise and 
disturbance which would be detrimental to the residential amenity of the area.  As 
such, the proposed development is contrary to Policy QD1 (e) of the South Ribble 
Local Plan.”



3.9. An appeal lodged against the refusal was dismissed due to the buildings proximity to 
nearby residential properties, and the odours that would unacceptably affect the living 
conditions of nearby residents.  However, the Inspector again concluded that the refused 
building would be appropriate development in the Green Belt.  

3.10. In February 2012, retrospective planning application 07/2011/0773/COU (discharged 
07/2012/0185/DIS) was approved for change of use of land from agricultural to mixed 
agricultural (grazing)/recreational use for a maximum of 11 horses, including change of use 
of existing barn from agricultural use to stabling of 4 horses and storage for animal feed. This 
permission allowed stabling for up to 11 of the applicant and immediate families horses. 

4. Proposal

4.1. The applicant seeks planning permission for clearance of timber pens, use of the 
existing timber barn for animal shelter (dog day care), erection of detached stable block, 
formation of sand paddock, erection of manure enclosure and gates. 

4.2. Proposal drawings also identify lands to the north of the developed area (identified in 
blue by approved drawing D001 Rev B), and within the site for horse grazing and dog 
walking. When assessing permission 07/2011/0773/COU and to clarify the sites lawful uses, 
the Council sought Counsel opinion which concluded that the site had established 
agricultural use. With regard to use of the land for grazing of horses kept for recreational 
purposes, advice was that the use of land for grazing is permitted within the definition of 
agriculture, and as such grazing of horses on land does not require planning permission. 
Similarly dog walking does not require consent 

4.3. As a result of the sites past use, a number of difficult and protracted complaints have 
arisen which have not been completely satisfied. For clarity, and to allow this application fair 
determination, it must be acknowledged that the current applicant had no involvement with 
Calf Farm in any way until submission of this planning proposal. 

5. Agricultural Building

5.1. The applicant currently owns a local business (Pawfect Days Doggie Day Care) 
which operates from premises in Chorley Borough. This proposal supports relocation to Calf 
Farm.

5.2. Pawfect Days provide day care services for dogs whose owners prefer them to be 
accompanied and socialised during the day. Dogs are collected from their owners in two 
company vehicles and taken for the day until such time as they are returned by the applicant 
later that day. It is proposed that exercise sessions would take place twice a day (morning 
and afternoon) – maximum of eight traffic movements per day.

5.3. On site is an existing timber barn (6m x 18m), with a mono-pitched roof and a floor 
area of approx. 108m². Inside are 2 stable units and a general/hay store. Dogs will not be left 
unaccompanied, penned or housed overnight on site. The barn would be used only as a rest 
area and for shelter during wet weather. A dog exercise area is identified opposite the 
barn/next to the sand paddock to contain animals more than 100m from Hugh Lane, and 
adjacent residential properties

5.4. To protect residential amenity use of the site for dog care and private stabling 
purposes only would be recommended by condition

6. Stable Development/Manure Storage

6.1. A stable unit comprising 3 stalls, tack and store rooms in an ‘L’ shaped formation is 
proposed to hardstanding on the northern side of the existing building. At a maximum 



footprint of 14.8m x 9.1m, it would have a pitched roof measuring 4m and eaves to 2.6m, and 
would be constructed with a concrete block plinth, black timber panelling and a profiled sheet 
roof. 3 no: lights would be installed to the underside of the roof as localised, security/amenity 
lighting. Surface water would run off into a water butt

6.2. A retaining concrete block wall with steel supports of 10m x 10m x 1.8m high would 
be constructed to surround the existing manure store immediately north of the proposed 
stable.

6.3. The applicant anticipates that 8 horses would graze at the property – a mixture of the 
applicants own, and rescue animals. A statement included with the planning application 
states that ‘at no time will the application site be used as livery stables’ but as a 
precautionary measure a condition to restrict the stables to private use, and to prevent use of 
the land and buildings for equestrian events is considered necessary should permission be 
granted.

6.4. Previous appeal site visits by Planning Inspectors (2003/8) state that horses were 
grazing the land as well as stabled in the barn without concluding that this conflicted with the 
site’s agricultural use.  A consultee report undertaken by the County Land Agent in March 
2004 as part of the 07/2004/0048 application for the timber barn specifies that 7 horses were 
present on the land in addition to 48 calves.  This again was covered by the agricultural use 
of the site.  In addition to this, within the Officer’s report for planning application 
07/2004/0048 it is stated that ‘In addition to calf rearing the applicant keeps horses and 
ponies at the time of the inspection seven were being kept on the land. This will continue to 
be the case and he intends to utilise the bay of the building over the winter period to give the 
horses shelter.’  From the LPA’s records, the period of agricultural use of the barn extended 
from 2002 through to at least 2008.  Therefore it is fair to conclude that horses, in addition to 
calves, have been grazing the land and stabled in the barn for a number of years as part of 
the site’s lawful agricultural use.

7. Sand Paddock

7.1. To the north-east of the existing building would be a sand paddock with a footprint of 
30m x 24m, to be used as a wet weather area for both the applicant’s family horses, and 
dogs on site. The paddock would be 80m² smaller than the standard 20m x 40m construction 
seen at most equestrian facilities.

8. Summary of Supporting Documents

8.1. The application has been accompanied by a Planning Statement (Jones & Co: Dec 
2018) and Ecological Appraisal (Pennine: March 2019)

9. Representations

9.1. Summary of Publicity

9.1.1. A site notice has been posted and seventeen neighbouring properties consulted.

9.2. Letters of support

9.2.1. Three letters of support have been received. Two are from the residents of Hollins 
Lane, Leyland who confirm that during use of fields adjacent to their properties for dog 
exercising between 2012-2019 there has been no noise or inconvenience caused.

9.2.2. The third is from the Animal Welfare Officer of Chorley Council whose letter includes 
the following. Please note, comments refer in part to existing dog boarding which does not 
form part of the proposal for Calf Farm



‘I write in support of the Pawfect Days business… Gillian McPheat has been licensed by 
Chorley Council for her home boarding and day care business for a number of years. 
Currently she is based at Dalbank in Ulnes Walton and has always in my opinion operated in 
a very professional manner. I have never received any complaints of any nature relating to 
this property business.

The dogs in her care are very well socialised and are exercised daily. The dogs are usually 
taken out by herself and her staff of which there are enough to ensure the dogs are always 
under control or exercised at her home. This results in the fact that the dogs are always 
stimulated and happy and are usually so tired after their exercise that they are quiet and tend 
to sleep.

I doubt there would be any problems as exercised and stimulated dogs will not bark or cause 
a nuisance.

Gillian’s business is all about the dogs and this shows in her popularity as a home 
boarder/day care. At her last inspection in January 2019 she was awarded a 5 start rating by 
Chorley Council which is the highest which can be achieved’ 

10. Letters of objection

10.1. One letter of objection has been received from the residents of Hughlands which 
immediately faces the Calf Farm entrance way. A summary of their comments is as 
follows:

 Previous planning applications have all referred to agricultural and not equestrian use. 
All have been refused and dismissed at appeal – although several applications have 
been refused, the most recent one (07/2011/0773/COU) was approved for mixed 
agricultural and recreational stabling use. All appeal decisions make reference to 
continued equine use

 Highways comments in the past which state that Hugh Lane is to capacity, and that 
additional traffic would jeopardise highway and pedestrian safety – assessment of this 
proposal has been made by the Highways Authority. Their comments are available at 
Para 11.1 below

 Loss of amenity from noise, traffic and general nuisance
 That the application does not state how many stables are applied for – these are 

clearly marked on proposal drawings available on public access
 Lack of vermin control
 Owner only has two horses so does not need more stables. Respondent assumes that 

the sites future will be as a commercial livery yard. This has not been suggested at all 
but as a precaution a condition is felt prudent

 Where will dog waste be located?

10.2. Comments which have been made but which are not material planning considerations 
and as such not relevant are:

 That during past site visits John Dalton, Andy Cowley and Mike Nuttall stated that ‘no 
business could run from the said land, only that of agricultural or horticultural’ – Staff 
mentioned no longer work for the Council and there is no evidence that this promise 
was made. Regardless of past commitments, the proposal must be assessed on its 
own basis against current planning policy.

 Applicants children use quad bikes on the land; South Ribble say that no recreational 
activity can take place on site – Schedule 2 Part 4 Class B  of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) allows 
for the use of any land for any purpose for up to 28 days  per calendar year without 
planning permission



 Dogs are domestic animals and as such the barn should be assessed for business 
rates.

 Respondent cites loss of human rights
 That former permissions for 11 horses was restricted to use by the applicants family

11. Summary of Responses

11.1. County Highways have visited the site, and confirm that based on information 
supplied the development should have a negligible impact on highways capacity and safety. 
Existing access from Hugh Lane is also acceptable.

11.2. Environmental Health recommends conditions relating to hours of construction and 
operation, use of the site, lighting, waste management. Foul and surface water drainage 
conditions are also recommended but as surface water drainage is mentioned on proposal 
drawings and foul drainage is not required on site these conditions have not been included.  
They have also included an advisory note with regards to animal licencing. 

11.3. The Councils Ecologist has assessed the applicant’s ecological appraisal and 
confirms that works may commence without risk to roosting bats or voles, or the need for 
further survey. A precautionary bird nesting condition is felt necessary should permission be 
granted

12. Material Considerations

12.1. Policy Background

12.1.1. The site is designated under Policies G1 (Green Belt) and G5 (Areas of Separation) 
of the South Ribble Local Plan. Central Lancashire Rural Development SPD and Local Plan 
Policy G17 (Design) are also relevant

12.1.2. Policy G5 identifies the site as within Area of Separation 3 (between Lostock Hall and 
Penwortham). G5 protects such lands from inappropriate development in line with Policy G1 
(Green Belt) and the NPPF

12.1.3. Local Plan Policy G1 (Green Belt) in line with the National Planning Policy Framework 
presumes against inappropriate development in the Green Belt with exception being limited 
to a number of uses; two of which are (a) buildings for agricultural use and (b) provision of 
appropriate facilities for outdoor sport and recreation... as long as it preserves the openness 
of the Green Belt. 

12.1.4. Para 10.24 of the Local Plan defines agriculture as including ‘the rearing and 
management of livestock … husbandry and farming, horses, kennels and catteries’. 
Agriculture is also defined by Section 336 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 as 
including amongst other things ‘the breeding and keeping of livestock … or use of land as 
grazing land. 

12.1.5. Section F of the Central Lancashire Rural Development SPD in addition supports 
proposals for small scale stabling development – generally agreed as being 3 stables with 
tack and store space, in materials and form that are unlikely to be converted to another use. 

12.1.6. It is obvious from previous appeal decisions for agricultural and stable buildings that 
impact caused by development proposals on the greenbelt has been considered in detail. 
Proposed stables are domestic in size, would be located away from residential properties 
and screened by the existing building. They would occupy part of the existing fenced in area, 
and would not introduce development into undeveloped areas of agricultural land. They 
would also be considered an appropriate facility for outdoor sport and recreation; stabling 
being typically seen outside of urban areas.



12.1.7. Although new development, the sand paddock/dog exercise area would also be of a 
nature that preserves openness, and which can be seen in rural, Green Belt locations 
throughout the borough. There would be no lighting and visually little impact upon views 
through the site or openness of the Green Belt.

12.1.8. The building proposed for dog day care would remain the same, and as such impact 
on the Green Belt and its openness would be negligible. 

12.1.9. Proposed gates would replace, but be more substantial than gates already in 
position, and timber cabins to the left of the main access would be demolished to offer 
betterment to green space.

12.1.10. Overall, the proposed scheme is considered compliant with Green Belt policy and 
Policy G5. It has been designed in a style which reflects, but sits in harmony with the semi-
rural location and does not introduce built development into undeveloped Green Belt land 
beyond the site boundaries. Although the application includes land to the north, no built 
development is proposed, and a condition to prevent use of this area other than for dog 
walking and horse grazing should curtail unauthorised use. The barn on site has the potential 
also to be re-used for its original purpose (livestock housing), and it is considered on balance 
that this use could be more impactful on residential amenity by virtue of noise, smells and 
general activity than the proposed scheme.

13. Highways Safety

13.1. It is acknowledged that a dog care business where customers arrive and leave on a 
daily basis would not only result in a loss of residential amenity, but would be a problem on 
this single track road. The applicant has however stated that staff of the business will bring 
dogs to and from the site, and that visiting members of the public will not visit the site. On this 
basis LCC Highways have no objection to the scheme. A condition to prevent public 
attendance is considered necessary should permission be granted.

14. Neighbour Amenity

14.1. Neighbours have raised concern at the potential for increased noise and disturbance 
as a result of traffic, use of the site and use of Hugh Lane for exercising horses.  
Environmental Health raise no objection to the proposed change of use other than the 
imposition of controlling conditions; most of which would be standard on a development of 
this type.  As previously stated the proposal, with a condition to restrict the number of horses 
on the site to a maximum of 8, is not considered to materially increase the volume of traffic 
over and above that which the existing lawful use has the potential to generate.  

14.2. Although the presence of people on the site may generate a degree of noise, any 
disturbance is not expected to exceed that found should the site continued to be operated as 
a smallholding.  Conditions restricting use of the stables would also safeguard the amenity of 
neighbours by restricting the potential for use as a commercial livery.

14.3. The use of semi-rural roads by people to exercise horses is not unusual.  Use of the 
site if restricted by condition should in turn reduce the numbers of horses exercising from the 
site along Hugh Lane.

14.4. In response to concerns raised by neighbours with regards to vermin, a condition to 
require detail of pest control measures has also been requested



15. CONCLUSION

15.1. The applicant seeks planning permission for clearance of timber pens, use of the 
exiting timber barn for animal shelter (dog day care), erection of detached stable block, 
formation of sand paddock, erection of manure enclosure and gates. 

15.2. The proposal has been fully assessed and subject to conditions is considered 
compliant with adopted policy. It is also acceptable in terms of highway and residential 
amenity, and is an appropriate use in a rural location. 

15.3. Having regard to the various elements of the proposal, it is recommended for 
approval subject to the imposition of conditions.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions

RELEVANT POLICY

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

South Ribble Local Plan 2012-2026
G1 Green Belt
G5 Areas of Separation
G17 Design of New Buildings 

Central Lancashire Rural Development SPD

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:

1. The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this permission.
REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

2. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and documents detailed below
Proposed site layout BS3932/18/D/0/1 Rev A (Jones & Company)
Site location plans D/00/1 Rev A (red edge) and Rev B (red/blue edge)
Proposed stables D/0/2 Rev A
Ecological appraisal (Pennine: March 2019)
Planning statement (Jones & Co: Dec 18)
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
development 

3. That notwithstanding the Provision of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 Paragraph 3(1) or any provision equivalent to this in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting this Order, the use of the stable, tack room and 
sand paddock identified on approved plan BS3932/18/D001 Rev A shall be restricted 
to domestic use as applied for unless the prior consent of the Local Planning 
Authority is obtained. No more than 8 horses which must be either rescue or owned 
by the applicant shall occupy the site, and commercial livery, commercial use of the 
land and buildings, equestrian events or other such use is prohibited.
REASON: So that the Local Planning Authority can retain control over the impact of 
the development on residential amenity and/or highway safety in accordance with 
Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan.



4. Lands identified within the 'blue edge' on approved plan BS3932/18/D001 Rev B shall 
remain free from any structure, built development, or other apparatus, play equipment 
or general paraphernalia associated with the dog day care business other than 
boundary fencing, without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the impact of 
the development on residential amenity and/or highway safety in accordance with 
Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 in the South Ribble 
Local Plan 2012-2026

5. That prior to first use of the site for the purposes hereby approved a scheme of 
measures to control vermin on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The approved measures shall then be implemented 
thereafter for the duration of the approved use.
REASON:  To safeguard and protect the living conditions of neighbouring residents in 
accordance with Policy G17 in the South Ribble Local Plan.

6. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme for the collection, containment 
and removal of animal effluent (horse and dog) shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be constructed 
and completed before first use of the site for the uses hereby approved and shall be 
put into practice and adhered to at all times thereafter. 
REASON: In the interests of amenity of neighbouring residents and to prevent 
pollution of the water environment in accordance with Policy 29 in the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy 

7. The site shall not be open to anyone other than staff of the dog day-care business 
and by members of the applicant's immediate family during normal daytime business 
hours. Dogs shall not be brought to, or collected from the site by visiting members of 
the public and shall be supervised at all times by staff or family members associated 
with the business only. The maximum number of dogs on site shall not exceed that as 
stipulated by any approved Animal Welfare Licence.
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of nearby residential properties in 
accordance with Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 

8. During the site preparation and construction of the development no machinery, plant 
or powered tools shall be operated outside the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to 
Friday 09:00 - 13:00 on Saturdays. No construction shall take place at anytime on 
Sundays or nationally recognised Bank Holidays.
No deliveries of construction materials or removal of construction waste shall be 
undertaken outside the hours of 09:00 - 17:00 Monday to Friday. No deliveries or 
removal of waste shall be carried out at weekends or nationally recognised Bank 
Holidays.
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with 
Policy 17 of the South Ribble Local Plan.

9. For the full period of demolition/construction, facilities shall be available on site for the 
cleaning of the wheels of vehicles leaving the site and such equipment shall be used 
as necessary to prevent mud and stones being carried onto the highway. 
Reason to prevent stones and mud being carried onto the public highway to the 
detriment of road safety.

10. No external lighting other than those approved for the stable by plan BS3932/18/D02 
Rev A shall be erected without the prior written approval of the Local Planning 
Authority. Flood lights shall not at any time be erected within the site.



REASON: To safeguard the amenity and character of the area and to safeguard the 
living conditions of nearby residents and to accord with Policy 17 in the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy

11. That any tree felling, vegetation clearance works, demolition work or other works that 
may affect nesting birds shall not take place during the nesting season, normally 
between March and August, unless the absence of nesting birds has been confirmed 
by further surveys or inspections and written approval has been given from the Local 
Planning Authority.
REASON:  To protect habitats of wildlife in accordance with Policy 22 of the Central 
Lancashire Core Strategy.

12. Should the stables and sand paddock hereby approved remain unused for a period of 
at least 6 months within 10 years of their completion, they shall be removed from the 
site, and the land restored to its former condition
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the use of the 
land in accordance with Paragraph 38 of the Central Lancashire Rural Development 
SPD: October 2012

Note:  

Other application Informative
1. Attention is drawn to the condition(s) attached to this planning permission.  In order to 
discharge these conditions an Application for Approval of Details Reserved by Condition form 
must be submitted, together with details required by each condition imposed.  The fee for 
such an application is £116.  The forms can be found on South Ribble Borough Council's 
website www.southribble.gov.uk

2. The applicant is advised that under the terms of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981, and Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000, it is an offence to disturb nesting birds, 
roosting birds or other protected species. The work hereby granted does not override the 
statutory protection afforded to these species and you are advised to seek expert advice if 
you suspect that any aspect of the development would disturb any protected species

3. You are advised to consult directly with the Council's Environmental Health Animal 
Licensing Section to ensure that the proposed development complies with the specific 
licensing requirements of The Animal Welfare (Licensing of activities involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018. Reference must be made to the following documentation which 
can be accessed at www.legislation.gov.uk 


